

MH50130004612015

**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT-57**

The plaintiff has moved this application for amendment of the plaint. She submitted that during pendency of the suit defendant no.2 attained majority. When suit was instituted, his age was mentioned as 17 years old. Now she wants to insert his age as 25 in lieu of 17 and wants to discharge his legal guardian. Hence prayed accordingly. The defendants have strongly opposed the application. They submitted that this application moved at belated stage. So prayed for rejection of the application. Further they submitted that if allowed, costs of Rs.1000/- be imposed upon the plaintiff.

02. Heard both parties. The record shows that when suit was instituted, the age of defendant no.2 was mentioned as 17 years. This suit is of the year 2015. Now this suit is 8 years old. This application is filed at fag end of the trial when the case is posted for final argument. The plaintiff was knowing the fact that the defendant no.2 has attained the majority in the year 2016. However this application filed after 7 years. There is delay of almost 7 years in moving this application. The defendants have asked for costs if allowed. If the defendants have no objection for allowing the application then this application is allowed subject to costs of Rs.1000/-(Rs. One Thousand only) to be paid to the defendants on or before next date. After payment of costs, plaintiff to carry out necessary amendment in Exh.1

and furnish copy of amended plaint on record. After amendment, issue summons to defendant no.2 for settlement of issues and for filing W.S. on P.F.

Barshi.
Date : 25/07/2023.

(S.B. Vijaykar)
Jt. Civil Judge (J.D.),Barshi.

C E R T I F I C A T E

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/Order is same word to word as per the original Judgment / Order.

(a)	Name of the Stenographer	:	S.R. Barangule
(b)	Court	:	S.B.Vijaykar, Jt.C.J.J.D.&J.M.F.C. Barshi.
(c)	Judgment /Order signed by P.O. on	:	25/07/2023
(d)	Judgment /Order uploaded on	:	25/07/2023